The Board of Directors of SMTrack (“Board”) wishes to announce that the 

Company (“Purchaser”) had on 31 October 2023 entered into a Heads of Agreement 

(“HOA” or “the Agreement”) with Gan Wen Ting @ Gan Moou Heang, GWT 

Wellness Sdn. Bhd. and Susan Wong Yun Tsu (“Vendors”) (“the Parties”) to acquire 

Four Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred and Forty-

Four (4,723,344) shares constituting seventy percent (70%) of the issued and paid-

up capital of V Ultimate Sdn. Bhd. (Registration No. 202201014626 (1460323-X)) 

(“V Ultimate”) (“Sale Shares”) for a consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Fifty-Five 

Million (RM55,000,000.00) only (“Purchase Price”) (“Proposed Acquisition”). 

SMTrack has acquired 30% of the issued and paid-up capital of V Ultimate 

previously. Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, V Ultimate will be a 

wholly owned subsidiary of SMTrack.

[...]

the Proposed Acquisition have been procured by the 

respective Parties; 

iii. that subject to further assessment and valuation to be 

undertaken after the execution of the HOA, the indicative 

purchase consideration for the Proposed Acquisition shall 

be at a sum of Ringgit Malaysia Fifty-Five Million 

(RM55,000,000.00) to be fully satisfied by way of issuance 

and allotment of such number of new ordinary shares and 

ICPS to be determined later (“Consideration Shares”) by the 

Purchaser to the Vendors upon the completion of the 

Definitive Agreement; and 

iv.